Mar 15, 2024 2 Disciplinary Board 3 Docket # 006 4 5 6 DISCIPLINARY BOARD 7 WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 8 9 Proceeding No. 23#00037 In re 10 ODC File Nos. 21-00445, 21-00519, 21-NICHOLAS GEORGE, 00920, 21-01388 11 Lawyer (Bar No. 20490). Resignation Form of Nicholas George (ELC 12 9.3(b)13 14 I, Nicholas George, declare as follows: 15 1. I am over the age of eighteen years and am competent. I make the statements in this 16 declaration from personal knowledge. 17 2. I was admitted to practice law in the State of Washington on June 3, 1991. I am 71 18 years old. 19 After consulting with my counsel, Peter E. Sutherland, I have voluntarily decided to 3. 20 resign from the Washington State Bar Association (the Association) in Lieu of Discipline under 21 Rule 9.3 of the Washington Supreme Court's Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC). 22 Attached hereto as Exhibit A is Disciplinary Counsel's statement of alleged 4. 23 misconduct for purposes of ELC 9.3(b). I am aware of the alleged misconduct stated in 24 OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL Resignation Form of Nicholas George OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION (ELC 9.3(b)) 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600

> Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

Page 1

1	Disciplinary	Counsel's statement, but rather than defend against the allegations, I wish to
2	permanently	resign from membership in the Association.
3	5.	I consent to entry of an order under ELC 13.9(e) assessing expenses of \$1,500 in
4	this matter.	I have already paid \$1,100 of the \$1,500.
5	6.	No restitution is appropriate in this matter. Respondent refunded \$2,000 to Ilmi and
6	\$3,000 to G	arcia's father.
7	7.	I agree to pay any additional costs or restitution that may be ordered by a Review
8	Committee	under ELC 9.3(g).
9	8.	I understand that my resignation is permanent and that any future application by me
10	for reinstate	ment as a member of the Association is currently barred. If the Washington Supreme
11	Court changes this rule or an application is otherwise permitted in the future, it will be treated as	
12	an application by one who has been disbarred for ethical misconduct. If I file an application,	
13	will not be	entitled to a reconsideration or reexamination of the facts, complaints, allegations, or
14	instances of	alleged misconduct on which this resignation was based.
15	9.	I agree to (a) notify all other states and jurisdictions in which I am admitted of this
16	resignation	in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from the practice of law in all
17	other states	and jurisdictions in which I am admitted; and (c) provide Disciplinary Counsel with
18	copies of th	nis notification and any response(s). I acknowledge that this resignation could be
19	treated as a	disbarment by all other jurisdictions.
20	10.	I agree to (a) notify all other professional licensing agencies in any jurisdiction from
21	which I have	ve a professional license that is predicated on my admission to practice law of this
22	resignation	in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from any such license; and (c)
23	provide disc	ciplinary counsel with copies of any of these notifications and any responses.
- 1	1	

1	11. I agree that when applying for any employment, I will disclose the resignation in
2	lieu of discipline in response to any question regarding disciplinary action or the status of my
3	license to practice law.
4	12. I understand that my resignation becomes effective on Disciplinary Counsel's
5	endorsement and filing of this document with the Clerk, and that under ELC 9.3(c) Disciplinary
6	Counsel must do so promptly following receipt of this document.
7	13. When my resignation becomes effective, I agree to be subject to all restrictions that
8	apply to a disbarred lawyer.
9	14. Upon filing of my resignation, I agree to comply with the same duties as a disbarred
10	lawyer under ELC 14.1 through ELC 14.4.
11	15. I understand that, after my resignation becomes effective, it is permanent. I will
12	never be eligible to apply and will not be considered for admission or reinstatement to the practice
13	of law nor will I be eligible for admission for any limited practice of law.
14	16. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
15	foregoing is true and correct.
16	Date and Place Nicholas George, Bar No. 20490
17	Nicholas George, Bar 1vo. 20490
18	ENDORSED BY:
19	Sachia Stonefeld Powell, Disciplinary Counsel
20	Bar No. 21166
21	
22	
23	
24	D. C. C. D. C.

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		NARY BOARD
8	WASHINGTON STA	ATE BAR ASSOCIATION
9 10	In re	Proceeding No. 23#00037
11	NICHOLAS GEORGE,	ODC File Nos. 21-00445, 21-00519, 21-00920, 21-01388
12 13	Lawyer (Bar No. 20490).	STATEMENT OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT UNDER ELC 9.3(b)(1)
14		
15	The following constitutes a Statement	of Alleged Misconduct under Rule 9.3(b)(1) of the
16	Washington Supreme Court's Rules for Enforce	
17		ON TO PRACTICE
18	Respondent Nicholas George wa	as admitted to the practice of law in the State of
19	Washington on June 3, 1991.	
20	II. ALLE	EGED FACTS
21	ODC File 21-01388	
22	2. In October 2020, Benjamin Ga	arcia was charged with rape, human trafficking,
23	indecent liberties, and unlawful imprisonment. Garcia's alleged victim was SB.	
24	Statement of Alleged Misconduct Page 1	OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

1	3.	In December 2020, SB was charged with drug possession, unrelated to the matter
2	with Garcia	
3	4.	On December 11, 2020, Respondent was appointed by the court to represent SB in
4	SB's drug po	ossession charge.
5	5.	On December 23, 2020, Garcia's father asked Respondent if Respondent could
6	represent G	arcia in Garcia's pending charges. Respondent told Garcia's father that Respondent
7	represented the victim, SB, in another matter and would have to drop SB as a client to represen	
8	Garcia.	
9	6.	On December 23, 2020, Respondent and Garcia's father entered into a fee agreement
10	and Respon	dent signed a Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution in Garcia's matter.
11	7.	On December 30, 2020, Respondent filed the Notice and Substitution, officially
12	substituting	as counsel for Garcia effective December 31, 2020.
13	8.	On January 4, 2021, Respondent withdrew as counsel for SB. Lawyer Robin Olson
14	appeared as	SB's counsel. Olson had served as SB's counsel in previous drug-related charges.
15	9.	On March 9, 2021, Respondent filed a Motion to Attain Funds for a Drug Expert in
16	Garcia's ma	tter. In the motion, Respondent asserted that it was necessary to hire a drug expert "to
17	show whether or not the alleged victim [SB] could make accurate and reasonable observations	
18	during her in	nteractions with my client."
19	10.	On April 20, 2021, Respondent filed a motion to compel SB to appear for an
20	interview or	deposition.
21	11.	On April 26, 2021, the court ruled on the motion and set the interview for April 29,
22	2021. Respo	ondent did not conduct the interview of SB because the prosecutor objected to the
23	appearance	of a conflict.

1	12.	On June 1, 2021, the State filed a M	lotion to Inquire as to Conflict of Interest in
2	Garcia's case	e.	
3	13.	Respondent withdrew from the represe	entation of Garcia soon after the State's motion
4	was filed. N	leither Garcia nor SB gave informed o	onsent for Respondent to represent the other
5	client.		
6	ODC File 21	<u>1-00920</u>	
7	14.	On February 3, 2021, ZemZem Ilmi l	nired Respondent to represent Ilmi's son Elias
8	Reda, who w	was charged with several crimes.	
9	15.	When Ilmi and a friend of Elias's 1 n	net with Respondent. Respondent said to the
10	friend, referr	ring to Ilmi, "I know her color, but who	ere does she come from?" Ilmi responded that
11	Ilmi is from	Somalia.	
12	16.	Respondent represented Elias for appr	roximately 3 months.
13	17.	During the representation, Responden	t referred to the prosecutor as a "dumb bitch"
14	when speaki	ing to Elias.	
15	18.	During the representation, Elias told R	despondent that Elias wanted drug court and to
16	have a gun o	charge dismissed and asked Responde	ent to talk to the prosecutor. Respondent told
17	Elias to shut	t up because there was "no chance in	hell" that Elias would get what Elias wanted.
18	However, Re	espondent went back into the courtroon	and spoke to the prosecutor about drug court.
19	19.	Ilmi subsequently received a letter from	m Respondent stating that Respondent would
20	no longer be	e representing Elias.	
21			
22			
23	Because Elias and Elias's brother, Abraham, share the same last name, first names will be used to avoid confusion. No disrespect is intended.		
24		alleged Misconduct	OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

1	26.	In another voicemail message Respon	ndent referred to a prosecutor as "that mean
2	Irish woman	n."	
3	27.	In a final voicemail Respondent said, '	Tell me something. Are all the Mexicans that
4	pushy and 7	ΓV oriented? This guy thinks it's going	to be a cinch to get out on a bond hearing, or
5	PR'd, bı	at I need to talk to you about this guy. E	Because I'm not good talking to them. They're
6	not into log	ic too much, or reasoning."	
7	28.	When speaking with Morlan, Respond	ent referred to a female prosecutor as a "dyke,
8	bitch, and a	homosexual" who didn't know "what the	ne hell she was doing" and referred to another
9	female pros	ecutor as a "dumb bitch."	
10	29.	In November 2020, Respondent was a	ppointed to represent client Matthew Thomas
11	in a crimina	ıl matter.	
12	30.	When Respondent first met Thom	as in person. Respondent exclaimed that
13	Respondent	did not know that Thomas was a "Negr	ro."
14	31.	By using this language, Responde	ent created a conflict of interest in the
15	representati	on of Thomas.	
16	32.	Thomas was horrified by the remark.	
17		III. ALLEGED MI	SCONDUCT.
18	33.	By representing SB and Garcia, when	re SB was a victim of the crime with which
19	Garcia was	charged, Respondent violated RPC 1.7(a).
20	34.	By seeking to use information rela	ating to the representation of SB to SB's
21	disadvantag	e, without SB's consent, Respondent vie	plated RPC 1.8(b).
22			
23			
24	Statement of A	Alleged Misconduct	OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

1	35. By representing SB and thereafter representing Garcia, and intending to use
2	information relating to the representation of SB to SB's disadvantage, Respondent violated RPC
3	1.9(a), (b) and (c).
4	36. By making the statements set forth above to Elias, llmi and Abraham, Respondent
5	violated RPC 4.4(a), RPC 8.4(d), RPC 8.4(h), RPC 8.4(k), and RPC 8.4(n).
6	37. By making the statements set forth above to Carmen-Wagner, Morlan, and Thomas,
7	Respondent violated RPC 4.4(a), RPC 8.4(d), RPC 8.4(k), and RPC 8.4(n).
8	38. By engaging in a conflict of interest in the representation of client Thomas,
9	Respondent violated RPC 1.7.
10	
11	DATED this 12th day of March, 2024.
12	Sanistankul
13	Sachia Stonefeld Powell, Barl No. 21166 Disciplinary Counsel
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	Statement of Alleged Misconduct OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Page 6